2526725477

T-642 P 009/017 F-825

USPTO

9/19/2008 10:29:35 AM PAGE 3/011 Fax Server

TO: ANGELA P. DOUGHTY COMPANY: 1001 COLLEGE COURT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 09/09/2008 900115645

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Name of the Conveying Party. The Conveying Party should be listed as Nags Head Hammocks, LLC not Nags Head Hammocks, Inc. as previously recorded on Reel (003723 Frame 0806. Assignor(s) nereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest in the trademarks to Hatteras Hammocks, Inc.		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nags Head Hammocks, LLC	FORMERLY Deep Sea Acquisition Company, LLC	02/07/2003	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hatteras Hammocks, Inc
Street Address:	305 Industrial Blvd
City:	Greenville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27835
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
1 4		NAGS HEAD HAMMOCKS	
Registration Number:	11 '	KEY WEST HAMMOCKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(252)672-5477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

252-672-5400

Email:

trademarks@wardandsmith.com

Correspondent Name:

Angela P. Doughty

Address Line 1:

1801 College Court

Address Line 4:

New Bern, NORTH CAROLINA 28562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

913024-00037

09-24-2008 11:44am From-WARD & SMITH-NEW BERN

2526725477 T-642 P.010/017 F-825

USPTO

9/19/2008 10:29:35 AM PAGE 4/011 Fax Server

TO:ANGELA P. DOUGHTY COMPANY:1001 COLLEGE COURT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela P. Doughty
Signature:	/apd/
Date:	C9/D9/20G8
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Scan001#page1.tif source=Scan001#page2.tif	

2526725477

T-642 P 016/017 F-825

USPTO

._ _ _ _ _

9/19/2008 10:29:35 AM PAGE 10/011 Fax Server

TO: ANGELA P. DOUCHTY COMPANY: 1001 COLLEGE COURT

Assignment		Page 1 of 2
<u> </u>		
	The state of the s	
11-12-1		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

				,	•				
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	NCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL							
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	m	oud	be	Deen	Sen	Aca	watton G	······································
Name		Should be Deep Sea Acquisition Company Execution Date Entity Type							
Nags Head Hammoc	ks, Inc.	02/02/2003 CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA							
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						. ,		
Name:	Haπeras Ham	mocks	s, Inc.						
Street Address:	305 Industriat	Blvd.							
City:	Greenville						•		
State/Country:	NORTH CAR	OLINA			· · ·				
Postal Code:	27835		,						
Entity Type:	CORPORATE	ON: N	ORTH CA	ROLIN	Ą	·			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	RS Total: 2	ber		 		Vord Ma	ırk		
Registration Number	2342450	}	NAGS H	EAD H	AMMOCK	S			
Registration Number	2635681		KEY WE	ST HA	UMOCKS				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	•			<u> </u>				
Fax Number:	(252)672	-5477							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.									
Phone:	252-672-5400								
Email:	trademar	trademarks@wardandsmith.com							
Correspondent Name:	-	Angela P. Doughty							
Address Line 1:		1001 College Court							
Address Line 2:		P.O. Box 867 New Bern, NORTH CAROLINA 28563-0867							
Address Line 4:	New Herr	1. NO	RIHCAR	OLINA	20000-0				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Angela P	Dough	ty		···		
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•						

file://C:\Documents and Settings\cnr\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK20\EASTM108... 2/25/2008

2526725477

T-642 P 017/017 F-825

USPTO

9/19/2008 10:29.35 AM PAGE 11/011 Fax Server

TO:ANCELA P. DOUCHTY COMPANY:1001 COLLEGE COURT

Assignment		Page 2 of :
Signature:	/apd/	
Date:	02/25/2008	
Total Attachments: 5 source=200802250916 source=200802250916 source=200802250916 source=200802250916 source=200802250916	017627#page2.uf 017627#page3.uf 017627#page4.ut	
RECEIPT INFORMATI	ON	
ETAS ID: Receipt Date:	TM108072 02/25/2008	;
Fee Amount	\$65 -	

file://C:\Documents and Settings\cnt\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK20\EASTM108... 2/25/2008

MOTOLED PLANT MADE HOME YOU POST CONSUMER CONTRACT

From-WARD & SMITH-NEW BERN

T-642

P.002

THIS TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of February 1, 2003, (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and among CHARLES L SINEATH, a resident of North Carolina, SUSAN B SINEATH, a resident of North Carolina and spouse of Charles L Smeath (together with Charles L Smeath, the "Principals"); NAGS HEAD HAMMOCKS, INC , a North Carolina corporation ("Nags Head" and, together with the Principals, "Assignors"), and DEEP SEA ACQUISITION COMPANY. LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignee") Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Assignment have the meanings given to them in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignors, Assignee and HAT FERAS HAMMOCKS, INC, a North Carolina Corporation ("Hatteras")

WITNESSEIH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignors are required to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the service marks, trade names, trademarks and related United States trademark registrations identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with any and all goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignors are required to assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the domain names and related registrations identified on Exhibit A (the "Domain Names"), together with any and all goodwill of the business associated with the Domain Names

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$10 00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee hereby agree as foliows:

- Assignors hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignors may have on the date of this Assignment in and to the Trademarks, together with (1) the goodwill and the business symbolized by the Trademarks and (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringements or misappropriations, including past infringements and misappropriations, of the Frademarks.
- Assignors hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignors may have on the date of this Assignment in and to the Domain Names, together with (i) the goodwill and business symbolized by the Domain Names and (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringements or misappropriations, including past infringements and misappropriations, of the Domain Names

R TP 64266v5

09-24-2008

From-WARD & SMITH-NEW BERN

- Assignors further agree without further consideration to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Trademarks and Domain Names and all other rights hereby conveyed. Assignors also hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Assignee as Assignors' special agent and attorney-in-fact to execute, deliver and file on behalf of Assignors all such assignment instruments and other documentation as may be necessary to transfer to Assignee or its designee, legally and as a matter of record, all right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks and Domain Names Assignor acknowledges that the foregoing special power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is therefore irrevocable
- this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without regard to its conflict of laws provisions.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

R IP 64266v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark and Domain Name Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers, effective as of the day and year first above written

ASSIGNORS

ASSIGNEE:

MACS HEAD HAMMOOKS INC

DEEP SEA ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

Charles L. Sincath

President

President

Charles L Sineath

IURAI.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO

before me this 144 day of February, 2003

Notary Public

My commission expires 4/12/2004

NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY

RIP 64266v5

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS AND DOMAIN NAMES

Trademarks:

Frademark	Registration Number	Registration Date/ (Date of First Use)	
NAGS HEAD HAMMOCKS	U.S. Reg. No. 2,342,450	April 18, 2000	
KEY WEST HAMMOCKS	U.S. Reg. No. 2,635,681	October 15, 2002	
Nags Head Hammocks, Inc.	N/A	N/A	
Nags Head Hammocks Logo (see Attachment A)	N/A	(Ineed date])	
Key West Hammocks, Inc.	N/A	N/A	
Key West Hammocks Logo (See Attachment A)	N/A	([need date])	
All other trade names and common law mademarks	N/A	N/A	

Domain Names:

nagsheadhammocks.com

keywesthammocks com

nagshead.com

RIP 64206v5

RECORDED: 09/09/2008